



## PERTH, TUESDAY, 12 JUNE 2012 No. 92

**SPECIAL** 

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY JOHN A. STRIJK, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 11.45 AM © STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

Racing and Wagering Western Australia Act 2003

# Racing and Wagering Western Australia (Sportsbet Rules) Notice 2012

Given by Racing and Wagering Western Australia under section 61 of the Act.

#### 1. Citation

This notice is the *Racing and Wagering Western Australia (Sportsbet Rules)*Notice 2012

### 2. Interpretation

In this notice—

"the Act" means the Racing and Wagering Western Australia Act 2003;

"the Rules" means the rules described in clause 3 adopted by Racing and Wagering Western Australia.

#### 3. Rules adopted under section 61 of the Act

- (1) The Board of Racing and Wagering Western Australia by resolution dated 31 May 2012 resolved—
  - (a) to adopt and operate under a new set of rules relating to a jointly operated fixed odds wagering system in accordance with section 61(2) and (4) of the Act; and
  - (b) to revoke with effect from 12 June 2012—
    - (i) the resolution of 14 May 2009 to adopt and operate under rules relating to a jointly operated fixed odds wagering system.

#### 4. Rules published for public information (section 61(6)(c) of the Act

The Rules adopted by resolution on 31 May 2012 are published in the Schedule to this notice for public information as required by section 61(6)(c) of the Act.